

No. 13-4624

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

T.F. A MINOR BY HIS PARENTS AND
D.F. AND T.S.F., ON THEIR OWN BEHALF,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FOX CHAPEL AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
The Honorable Arthur J. Schwab

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FOOD ALLERGY RESEARCH & EDUCATION, &
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Charmatz
Caroline Jackson
Civil Rights for Persons with
Disabilities Clinic
500 West Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
Telephone: (301) 587-7732
Facsimile: (301) 587-1791
Email: Marc.Charmatz@nad.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELEVANT STATUTES & REGULATIONS	vii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	ix
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Importance of Protecting Students with the Hidden Disability of a Severe Food Allergy.....	1
II. Schools are Required to Develop Individualized § 504 Plans to ensure a FAPE for Students with Disabilities	5
A. Section 504 regulations contain procedural requirements for the development of individualized § 504 Plans	7
1. Under § 504, parents and/or guardians must be involved in the individualized evaluation and placement of students with disabilities	7
2. Parents and/or guardians must have notice and an opportunity to review essential documents used in the development of § 504 Plan	9
B. Section 504 regulations contain the substantive requirement that § 504 Plans be individualized to ensure a FAPE.....	9
III. This Court should require Schools to Develop Individualized § 504 Plans for Students with the Hidden Disability of a Severe Food Allergy.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
APPENDIX A.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	11
<i>C.T.L. v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Davis v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 138 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L.</i> , 799 F.Supp.2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	6
<i>Molly L. ex rel. B.L. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 F.Supp.2d 422 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	10
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.</i> , 680 F.3d 260 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	6, 10
<i>Timothy F. v. Antietam Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 1301955, No. 12-2719 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2014)	6

Statutory Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1401	11
29 U.S.C. § 794	vii, 4
American with Disabilities Amendment Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110–325, § 8, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)	5

Regulatory Provisions

34 C.F.R. § 104.33	vii, 6, 9, 10, 11
34 C.F.R. § 104.34	vii, viii, 6, 7, 11
34 C.F.R. § 104.35	vii, 7, 8, 12

34 C.F.R. § 104.36vii, viii, 7, 9, 12

Office of the Attorney General, Amendment of Americans with Disabilities Act Title II and Title III Regulations to Implement ADA Amendments Act of 2008, 79 Fed. Reg. 20 (proposed Jan. 30, 2014) 5

Secondary Sources

AMY M. BRANUM & SUSAN A. LUKACS, CDC, FOOD ALLERGY AMONG U.S. CHILDREN: TRENDS IN PREVALENCE AND HOSPITALIZATIONS (2008) 1

CDC, VOLUNTARY GUIDELINES FOR MANAGING FOOD ALLERGIES IN SCHOOLS AND EARLY CARE AND EDUCATION PROGRAMS (2013) 12, 13

Corinne A. Keet, et al., *Food Allergy and Anaphylaxis*, IMMUNO. ALLERGY CLINIC N. AM. 193 (2007) 4

Daniel Kim & Elizabeth Samples, *Comparing Individualized Healthcare Plans and Section 504 Plans: School Districts’ Obligations to Determine Eligibility for Students with Health Related Conditions*, 45 URB. LAW 263 (2013) 8, 12

ED, GUIDELINES FOR EDUCATORS AND ADMINISTRATORS FOR IMPLEMENTING SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 – SUBPART D (2010) 9

ED, THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF STUDENTS WITH HIDDEN DISABILITIES UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 (1995) 11

FDA, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY AND APPLIED NUTRITION, FOOD FACTS: FOOD ALLERGIES, WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW (2008) 2, 4

KRISTEN D. JACKSON, ET AL., CDC, TRENDS IN ALLERGIC CONDITIONS AMONG CHILDREN: UNITED STATES, 1997-2011 (2013) 1

Ruchi Gupta, et al., *The Prevalence, Severity, and Distribution of Childhood Food Allergy in the United States*, J. AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS (2011) 1

Scott H. Sicherer, et al., *The U.S. Peanut & Tree Nut Allergy Registry: Characteristics of Reactions in Schools & Day Care*, 128 J. PEDIATRICS 4 (2011).. 4

Scott H. Sicherer, et al., <i>Clinical Report – Management of Food Allergy in the School Setting</i> , J. AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS 1231 (2011)	1
Scott H. Sicherer, et al., <i>Self-Injectable Epinephrine for First-Aid Management of Anaphylaxis</i> , PEDIATRICS (2007)	3
Steven J. Simonte, et al., <i>Relevance of Casual Contact with Peanut Butter in Children with Peanut Allergy</i> , 112 J. ALLERGY CLINICAL IMMUN. (2003)	3
Sunday Clark, et al., <i>Frequency of U.S. Emergency Department Visits for Food-Related Acute Allergic Reactions</i> , 127 J. ALLERGY CLINICAL IMMUN. 3 (2011)	4
USDA, ACCOMMODATING CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL DIETARY NEEDS IN THE SCHOOL NUTRITION PROGRAMS (2001)	5

RELEVANT STATUTES & REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 794
